
Projects Committee Meeting
Thursday, July 2, 2020 7:30 AM
Lower Platte North NRD Office
P.O. Box 126 

1. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

No unfinished business to address. 
2. SWCP

Elliott reviewed the attached FY21 SWCP spreadsheet.  We have not been OFFICIALLY 
allocated SWCP dollars from DNR as of July 1.  Elliott has been in contact with Jill 
Richters (who oversees SWCP at DNR) and she has said that it " should be fairly close to 
last year".

A. SWCP Application Approvals

20-D-1 - Diers Family Farm - Dodge County, Section 32-18N-9E - Livestock well, 
pumping plant, and stock tank: $18,964.65

The location of this application borders our Rawhide Ditch.  In the easement that the 
NRD and adjoining landowners entered into there is a clause that requires the NRD to 
supply livestock water is we disallow livestock entering the ditch.  Due to the 
maintenance issues on the banks over the years caused by cattle entering/leaving the 
ditch our Operations Department decided to fence off the ditch and would like to 
provide a well for Diers.  Through the DNR SWCP program we can submit up to 
75% cost-share with the remaining 25% covered by NRD local funds.

B. SWCP Payments

20-C-2 - Terry & Spring Wendt - Planned Grazing System - $7,464.60
C. SWCP Cancellations

None
D. Wahoo Creek Cost Share Approvals

None
3. WATERSHEDS

A. Shell Creek

1. Shell Creek Environmental Enhancement Plan Implementation



a. Shell Creek Channel Improvement/Benching Project 

Bill Bos has lined up several landowner conservation and septic system 
upgrade projects in the Shell Creek Watershed and now that we have all grant 
funding approved, we will now able to begin approving those projects.

At the May 11th LPNNRD Board Meeting, we approved the low bid from 
Pruss Excavating totaling $167,962.32 for completing the Shell Creek North 
Channel Improvement/Benching Project and work has started. Colfax County 
is providing the needed landowner easements, project engineering and 
construction oversight. This project is located just north of the U.P. Railroad 
Bridge near County Road 15, east of Schuyler.  The County has also started to 
work on lining things up for moving forward on the Shell Creek South 
Channel Improvement Project, just south of the U.P. Railroad Bridge.  Pruss 
has agreed to do this south channel work as a contract addendum at the same 
unit prices for the Shell Creek North Channel Project. Director Bailey 
reported that the U.P. Railroad is moving forward with replacing their bridge 
at Colfax County road 14  and the County Road bridge replacement project is 
also scheduled to be replaced this summer. 
 

b. Tom Sprunk Bank Stabilization/Wetlands Project

Tom Sprunk has been working with Bill Bos and Jim Reedy, NRCS, on 
finalizing plans for completing his wetlands enhancement and bank 
stabilization project. LPNNRD will assist with the bidding process as the 
project is scheduled to be completed this summer. We have previously 
approved 75% cost share on this project that has a rough estimate of $25,000 
at this time.  Our plan is to use approved grant funding from NDEE and 
NET to reimburse LPNNRD for our contribution.

c. Shell Creek Grant Funding Update

We have received the Inter-Governmental Grant Agreement (attached) from 
the Nebraska Department of Environment and Energy (NDEE) for the Shell 
Creek Watershed. Jovan has reviewed the agreement and his comments are 
attached.  This EPA 319 grant will provide $365,000 to combine with our 
approved $104,688 from the Nebraska Environmental Trust (NET) for helping 
complete Shell Creek projects.  These projects include the Shell Creek 
Channel Improvement Project, Tom Sprunk Wetland Project and numerous 
landowner conservation and septic system upgrade projects in the watershed.  
Manager Gottschalk electronically signed the attached NDEE agreement on 
June 22nd so that projects could immediately begin.  

B. Wahoo Creek Watershed

1. Wahoo Creek Dam Site Planning Update & FYRA Invoices



NRCS and FYRA continue to work with NRCS in Little Rock NRCS on what 
additional work and expense will be needed for moving forward with 
completing the economic analysis for the Wahoo Creek Watershed Plan. We 
anticipate that a contact addendum with FYRA and agreement with NRCS to 
cover the additional scope of work and expense will be coming soon. 

We may have another invoice from FYRA by the July 13th Board meeting for 
work completed under our present contract. 

 
2. Olsson Design Update and Invoice - Mike Placke & Andrew Philips

Attached is a $12,706.55 Olsson invoice for Geo-tech (soil analysis) on Wahoo 
Creek Sites 26a, 26b and 27 from.  Mountford asked about the monthly invoices 
when the field work for soil sampling actually occurred last fall.  Olsson 
explained that the required work has been done in segments instead of all at once, 
since the project has not been on a fast track due to the watershed plan completion 
delays.  To date, 79.2% of the Geo-tech budget has been expended for the three 
dam sites mentioned (see attachment).  After this payment, $245,281.11 (42%) 
will have been expended from this project phase that totals $583,825. As has been 
mentioned in the past, the majority of the contract phase involving the design of 
the eight dams has been unspent and will remain so until the Wahoo Creek 
Watershed Plan is approved.  The contract phase for designing the eight 
remaining dams totals $1,416,153. 

Andrew Philips, Olsson, joined the Projects Committee meeting by Zoom and 
gave a presentation of what has been accomplished thus far at Dam Sites 26a, 26b 
and 27.  

3. Wahoo Creek Watershed Water Quality Plan Phase II

We continue to prepare for upcoming Wahoo Creek Watershed Projects with 
landowners.  

a. MIKE CHVATAL DAM

Mike Chvatal received another bid for his approved dam project per our 
suggestion (both bids attached).  His current approved cost-share amount is 
$32,297.00.  The dam's location is above one of the high hazard structures 
(21-A) within the Cottonwood Creek watershed which qualifies it as a "high 
priority" within our local SWCP Policy.  This project also qualifies for grant 
reimbursement through our NDEE and NET Water Quality grant partnership. 
Mr. Chvatal is requesting consideration for obtaining up to 75% cost share 
based on the lower bid of $61,808 as attached.  This would raise our maximun 
cost from $32,297 up to $46,356 ($14,059 increase).
For review: the dam was approved in 2015 and due to a combination of 
weather, contractor availability, and crop loss worries the project has not been 
completed and was given a Board mandated completion for 2020.  During a 



pre-stake out design review it was noted that the planned dam outlet elevation 
was located too high and the potential for erosion to occur from the outlet to 
the dam embankment was realized.  A redesign was completed adding:
1200 cubic yards of additional excavation for an outlet channel
33 extra feet of 12" corrugated metal pipe to reach new, stable outlet location

 
4. JOINT WATER MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD (JWMAB) - 7:45 a.m.

We have been working with Dodge County and the City of Fremont on several joint 
projects. Tom Smith &  Bob Missel (Dodge County) and Brian Newton and Lottie 
Mitchell (Fremont),  joined the meeting (by Zoom) to discuss joint project efforts to 
include those listed below. 

A. Platte River Camera/Sensor Project

We have been working with Dodge County, City of Fremont and the Papio-Missouri 
River NRD to place cameras and additional water level sensors at five locations along 
the Platte River (HW 15, 64, 77, 79 and near the Burlington Northern Railroad Bridge 
west of Schuyler) to assist with observing flooding issues developing from seasonal 
rainstorm and ice jams.  Attached is an Interlocal Agreement between LPNNRD, 
PMRNRD, Dodge County and City of Fremont to share the project costs.  Dodge 
County will also submit a FEMA grant application for up to 75% of the maximum 
project costs as attached.  The maximum equipment purchases and related expenses 
over a two year is estimated at $27,000.  While the project includes up to ten cameras, 
three water sensors and other equipment, only five cameras and two sensors are 
planned to be placed in 2020.  If it is determined that there will be value to place 
additional cameras and sensors, that would occur in 2021. The Partners are proposing 
to share the costs ($6,750 each), however there is an excellent chance will will 
receive up to $20,250 (75%) from the FEMA grant which would cover the cameras, 
sensors and other equipment costs.  If the grant is approved, a good portion of the 
local expense will be in the form of in-kind staff time provided toward the project. 

B. North Bend Drainage District Project - FEMA/NEMA Grant Fiscal Agent Discussion

Dodge County, LPNNRD and Fremont have been assisting the North Bend Drainage 
District (NBDD), with submitting a Hazard Mitigation grant application for 75% 
assistance on what is estimated at $1.7 million project, to repair and improve four 
miles of the drainage system. Dodge County Emergency Manager Tom Smith has 
been working on the cost benefits for the project application. Attached is a project 
map and project description from Larry Ruzicka, NBDD.  Discussion at the Projects 
committee centered on who should be the fiscal agent for the project as NBDD would 
not be able to handle it. The committee felt that LPNNRD should be consistent with 
our past precedence to have the county or city be the fiscal agent for large projects. 
One major reason LPNNRD has followed this precedence is being the fiscal agent on 
large projects could cause budget challenges while awaiting project reimbursements 
from grant and local partners.  The committee offered to assist Dodge County with 



project management if they are the fiscal agent.
 

C. Dodge County Platte River Breach Repair (Fremont Rod & Gun Club) Project 

The Nebraska Department of Economic Development has awarded the Dodge County 
Platte River Breach Repair (Fremont Rod & Gun Club) Project up to a $485,000 
CDBG grant (letter attached). LPNNRD has approved up to $50,000 toward the 
Repari Project, located on Fremont Rod and Gun Club property.  Mountford has 
drafted an interlocal agreement (attached) between Fremont, Dodge County and 
LPNNRD, outlining our financial contributions and future operation and maintenance 
of the completed project.  A very important issue was who will secure and hold public 
easements for the project area and Fremont has recently agreed to be that party.  
Jovan has reviewed and commented on the Interlocal Agreement. 

D. Fremont East Drainage Ditch Improvement Project Grant Application

Tom Smith, Dodge County Emergency Manager will comment on a Hazard 
Mitigation Grant application he submitted to study potential improvement on the 
ditch system east of Fremont.  Besides Dodge county and Fremont, LPNNRD is a 
logical partner to assist financially on a potential project. 

5. HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE, PROJECT CONSIDERATION - JEO 

As previously reported, JEO has submitted our final Hazard Mitigation Plan to EPA for 
review and comments. Our Board approved the plan as written on May 11, 2020, which 
was submitted to FEMA for review.

As discussed at previous committee meetings, there remains $22,000 that is unapproved 
in the contract that could be used for other project work if we desire. Of the $22,0000, up 
to $16,500 (75%) would be reimbursed from FEMA.  Lalit Jha and Becky Appleford, 
JEO, joined the meeting (by Zoom) to discuss possibilities (presentation attached).  One 
previous thought was completing some additional breach inundation maps on a few more 
of our low hazard dams, but after closer review, staff feels that we already have mapped 
the priority structures and do not feel the need to do more at this time.  However, there 
has been discussion on working with Saunders County on possibly establishing a Dam 
Breach Overlay District on our already mapped dams, to provide structured 
zoning requirements for inhabitable dwellings proposed in downstream breach 
areas.  Another item discussed was sponsoring Levee Failure Tabletop Workshop to 
prepare us and our partners for future levee disasters.  The committee was interested in 
having JEO present a scope of work on expanding our Dam Breach Overlay District (for 
15 existing dams) in Saunders County and holding a future Levee Failure Tabletop 
Workshop. JEO will have a contract outlining a scope of work for Board approval 
consideration at the July 13th Board meeting. JEO representatives will be also be 
available at the Board Meeting to answer questions. 

Attached is JEO's May 29th invoice totaling $1,386.48 for work completed under our 
HMP contract (progress report also attached). After this payment, $5,313.88  will remain 



under the $228,000 portion of the contact that LPNNRD has authorized thus far.
 

6. NEBRASKA BUFFER STRIP PROGRAM

We received four applications for the Nebraska Buffer Strip Program:

Mary Theresa Norton (3 applications): Sections 19 & 20-18N-2E Colfax Co
             8 acres - $219.68/acre = $1,757.44 annual payment
             13.7 acres - $219.68/acre = $3,009.62 annual payment
              11.2 acres - $214.20/acre = $2,399.04 annual payment

Sheryl Hansen: Section 32-15N-2E Butler County
             9.1 acres - $237.80/acre = $2,163.98 annual payment
                                      
 

7. EROSION AND SEDIMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS

No new updates.
8. OTHER

A. Johnson Lake Aeration Project

Fremont representative Don Cunningham joined the Projects Committee to bring 
more details regarding the proposed aeration system for the City's Johnson Lake.  The 
systems primary purpose is to improve the lakes water quality. The total project 
including electrical hookup costs is estimated at around $10,000.  Mr. Cunningham 
has been working with the community for donations toward the project as well.

9. ADJOURNMENT

The Projects Committee adjourned at 10:15 a.m.



    SWCP Monthly Report

SWCP # STATUS NAME

APPROVED SMALL DAM PROJECTS:

15-S-12 Approved Mike Chvatal

APPROVED  SUMMER PROJECTS:

20-S-1 Dennis Beranek

20-S-2 Randy Beranek

20-S-3 Rick Beranek

20-S-4 Elaine Kaspar

20-C-1 Louis Lutjelusche

20-C-2 Terry & Spring Wendt

20-C-3 Randy Brabec

20-P-1 Keith Runge

20-P-2 Jeff Lusche

20-D-1 Diers Family Farm

TOTAL SUMMER APPROVALS

APPROVED FALL PROJECTS:



TOTAL FALL APPROVALS

TOTAL FY20 SWCP APPROVAL

PAID PROJECTS

SWCP # STATUS NAME

20-C-2 PAID Terry & Spring Wendt



Total SWCP PAID:



July 1, 2020

SWCP LOCAL

SWCP TREE ALLOCATION

STATE ALLOCATION

CASH CARRY-OVER

AMOUNT SPENT

CASH BALANCE

ALLOCATION %

AMOUNT PROJECT

32,297.00$                   Small Dam

10,000.00$                   TOT

10,000.00$                   TOT

10,000.00$                   TOT

12,500.00$                   WASCOB/TO

12,123.00$                   Planned grazing system

12,500.00$                   Planned grazing system

6,534.56$                     Grass Waterway

11,276.95$                   Livestock well (solar)

10,759.69$                   Livestock well (solar)

18,964.65$                   Livestock well (solar)

114,658.85$                 



-$                        

114,658.85$                 

LANDS FOR CONSERVATION (GRANT FUNDED)

AMOUNT PROJECT Name

7,464.60$                     Planned Grazing System



7,464.60$               
TOTALS

 



$50,000.00

$3,000.00

$87,074.48

$0.00

$7,464.60

$129,609.88

82%

SHELL CREEK FUND



LANDS FOR CONSERVATION (GRANT FUNDED)

Acres Amount



-83 (15,770.00)$            





















































































































































































































Invoice Total $12,706.55

Invoice

Tom Mountford
Assistant Manager
Lower Platte North NRD
PO Box 126
Wahoo, NE  68066-0126

June 24, 2020
Invoice No: 360106

601 P St Suite 200
PO Box 84608
Lincoln, NE 68501-4608
Tel 402.474.6311, Fax 402.474.5063

Olsson Project # 018-3423 Lower Platte North NRD Wahoo Creek Watershed & 11 Dam Sites
Professional services rendered May 10, 2020 through June 13, 2020 for work completed in accordance with agreement.

          Phase 010 Sites 26A 26B & 27 Project Management
 Labor

Hours Amount
Senior Engineer 1.00 170.94

Totals 1.00 170.94
Total Labor 170.94

             $170.94Total this Phase

  Phase 020 Geotechnical Engineering
 Labor

Hours Amount
Team Leader 15.00 3,181.35
Project Engineer 75.00 8,509.50
Student Technician - Level 1 8.00 357.84

Totals 98.00 12,048.69
Total Labor 12,048.69

             $12,048.69Total this Phase

  Phase 040 Permitting
 Labor

Hours Amount
Student Technician - Level 1 6.00 286.92

Totals 6.00 286.92
Total Labor 286.92

  Unit Billing
Environmental Equipment-Lincoln

4/23/2020 2 Days GPS @ $100/Day 200.00
Total Units 200.00 200.00

          



$486.92Total this Phase

   Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 12,706.55 234,166.86 246,873.41

Limit 583,825.00
Balance Remaining 336,951.59

     $12,706.55AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
358319 5/26/2020 19,185.48
Total 19,185.48

 Email invoice to tmountford@lpnnrd.org

Authorized By: Michael Placke

Page 2

Project 360106018-3423 Lower Platte North NRD Wahoo Creek Water Invoice

mailto:tmountford@lpnnrd.org


For Work Compled During The Month Of : 

(through 6/1/2020)

Project # 018-3423

Dam Site 26A, 26B, &27 Phase Current % Completed JTD % Completed

Project Phase Budget Earned/Billings This Month Earned/Billings Overall

010 - Project Management/Meetings 21,840$                  170.94$                  0.8% 6,483.85$               29.7%

020  - Geotechnical Engineering 222,485$                12,048.69$             5.4% 176,101.60$           79.2%

030  - Dam Design 173,160$                0.0% 44,845.67$             25.9%

040  - Permitting 79,960$                  486.92$                  0.6% 6,491.66$               8.1%

050  - Survey and Legal Descriptions 10,780$                  0.0% 11,360.33$             105.4%

060  - Community/Public Participation -$                         -$                         

070 - Construction Services 75,600$                  -$                         

-$                         

3 Sites  Totals 583,825$                12,706.55$             2.2% 245,283.11$           42.0%

Project # A18-3423 (separate invoice)

Sites 55, 66, 77, 82, 83, 84, 85, &86 Phase Current % Completed JTD % Completed

Project Phase Totals Earned/Billings This Month Earned/Billings Overall

100 - Project Management/Meetings 62,400$                  0.0% -$                         0.0%

110  - Geotechnical Engineering 607,460$                0.0% -$                         0.0%

120  - Dam Design 436,278$                0.0% -$                         0.0%

130  - Permitting 251,140$                0.0% -$                         0.0%

140  - Survey and Legal Descriptions 28,875$                  0.0% -$                         0.0%

150  - Community/Public Participation 30,000$                  0.0% 429.02$                  1.4%

160  - Other -$                         -$                         

8 Sites  Totals 1,416,153$             -$                         0.0% 429.02$                  0.0%

Billings For Month 12,706.55$          

Total Billings To Date 245,712.13$           

Project Budget 1,999,978$             

Budget Remaining 1,754,265.87$        

For questions regarding billings, please contact Mike Placke at (402) 458-5957  or mplacke@olsson.com

Toe drain sizing and writing the geotech reports.      Environmental Site Visit

Planned Work For Next Month

    -  Wetland site visits at sites 26A, 26B, and 27

    -  it is assumed that the plan will be approved, we will begin design of sites 26A, 26b, and 27.  

* As suggested by the NRCS at the 3-11-19 LPNNRD board meeting, 

design will be slowed down for a few weeks while the watershed 

plan is being completed.  We will continue with the geotechnical 

analysis

Summary Of Work Completed This Month

Sites 26A, 26B, & 27 Eight Sites

  - No work on these sites

  - 

Progress Report for Wahoo Creek Watershed Dams Sites 

Lower Platte North NRD
May, 2020

Billings for Month Project Total Billings to Date

Billings for Month Project Total Billings to Date

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

% Budget Spent Per Site

3 Sites Monthly Complete 3 Sites Project Complete

8 Sites Monthly Complete 8 Sites Project Complete
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INTERLOCAL COOPERATION ACT AGREEMENT 

PLATTE RIVER CAMERAS/SENSORS 

 FOR  

LOWER PLATTE NORTH NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT 

PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT 

DODGE COUNTY 

AND 

CITY OF FREMONT 

 

This Agreement (hereinafter named “Agreement”) is made by and among the following Parties 

(all are political subdivisions of the State of Nebraska): 

 

 Lower Platte North Natural Resources District (LPNNRD) 

 Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District (PMRNRD) 

 Dodge County (County) 

 City of Fremont (CITY) 

  

The parties hereinafter being referred to individually as “Partner” and collectively as “Partners”. 

 

WHEREAS:   

 

Flooding and resulting damages from winter ice jams and seasonal rainstorms frequently 

occur along the Lower Platte River corridor. 

 

The Partners work closely with the National Weather Service, the Nebraska Emergency 

Management Agency and the Nebraska Department of Natural Resources to monitor winter 

ice/ice-out and flood stage conditions along the Lower Platte River corridor and take 

necessary actions to alert the public of resulting flood hazards.  

 

The Partners desire to increase awareness of potential flood threats due to winter ice/ice-out 

conditions and other significant seasonal rainstorm events, by establishing cameras and 

additional water monitoring sensors at mutually agreed upon locations along the Lower Platte 

River corridor.    

 

The Partners desire to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for purchasing cameras, additional 

water monitoring sensors and other supporting equipment, for placement along the Lower 

Platte River corridor and for the future operation and maintenance of that equipment.  

 

Dodge County Emergency Management has applied for FEMA/NEMA Hazard Mitigation 

grant assistance, up to $20,250 (75%), to potentially assist the Partners with the purchase and 

placement of ten (10) cameras, three (3) additional water monitoring sensors and other 

supporting equipment, at an estimated total project cost of $27,000.  
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THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and their mutual covenants hereinafter 

expressed, the Partners agree as follows: 

 

1.  Authority:  

The Partners desire to work together for purchasing and establishing cameras and 

water monitoring sensors and supporting equipment, at mutually agreed upon 

Lower Platte River locations and to make the most efficient use of their respective 

powers by cooperating on a basis of mutual advantage under the auspices of the 

Interlocal Cooperation Act (Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-801 to 13-827).  In furtherance 

of this cooperative effort the Parties desire to enter into this Interlocal Agreement 

with one another for joint and cooperative action for any power or powers, 

privileges or authorities exercised or capable of exercise individually by them as 

public agencies under the Interlocal Cooperation Act. 

  

 2.  Funding for Cameras, Water Sensors & Supporting Equipment Purchase: 

The Partners agree to equally share the maximum local costs estimated at $27,000 

($6,750 each), for purchasing/placing up to ten cameras and three water sensors 

and supporting equipment.   

 

It is anticipated that the Partners may receive NEMA/FEMA grant assistance, 

reimbursable up to $20,250 (75%), based on the total maximum estimated project 

costs.  Should grant funds be approved, the Partners actual total local share will be 

adjusted accordingly, up to $6,750 ($1,687.50 each). The County will be the 

subgrantee and fiscal agent for the NEMA/FEMA grant.  

 

LPNNRD will purchase and take the lead for placing all cameras, sensors and 

supporting equipment and bill each Partner for their equal share.  If the 

NEMA/FEMA grant is approved, LPNNRD will submit expenses to the County 

for 75% reimbursement and bill each Partner for their equal monetary share of the 

remaining 25%, minus contributed in-kind credit. 

 

3. Camera/Equipment Operation, Maintenance and Data Subscription Expense: 

The Partners agree to equally share on-going annual camera/sensor equipment 

operation, maintenance, and data subscription expense at an annual total cost not 

to exceed $10,000, or $2,500 maximum annual cost for each Partner.  On behalf 

of the Partners, LPNNRD will enter into a contract for operation, maintenance 

and subscription services and annually bill each Partner for their equal share.  

  

4.  Effective Date: 

This Agreement becomes effective upon execution by all Partners. The original 

copy of this Agreement will be maintained as part of the records of LPNNRD, 

with a copy being provided to each of the Partners. The Agreement may be signed 

in counterparts, as necessary.   
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5.  Duration of Agreement:  

This Agreement shall extend from the date of execution by all Partners and will 

remain in effect, unless mutually or individually terminated by one or more of the 

Partners upon an advance 90 day written notice. 

 

  6. Amendments and Addendums of Agreement: 

This Agreement may be amended, or Addendums added, subject to approval by 

all Partners.  

 

  7. Indemnification: 

The Partners assume no liability under this Agreement unless expressly accepted 

herein.  Each party agrees to defend the other from and against all liabilities, 

obligations, losses, damages, claims, and demands arising from the acts of its 

respective officers, agents, or employees.  

 

  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Partner has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly 

authorized officer as of the date and year.  
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     Lower Platte North Natural Resources District 

 

 

      By:          

Board Chairperson 

 

      Date: __________________________________________  
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     Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District 

 

 

      By:          

John Winkler, General Manager 

 

      Date: __________________________________________ 
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     Dodge County  

 

      By:          

       Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

 

      Date: __________________________________________ 
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     City of Fremont 

 

      By:          

       Scott Getzschman, Mayor  

 

      Date: __________________________________________ 

 



 

 

 

July 13,  2020 

Nebraska Emergency Management Agency 

2433 NW 24th Street 

Lincoln NE 68524 

 

RE: Dodge County HMGP Property Platte River Monitoring Project 

To Whom it May Concern, 

Dodge County is requesting financial assistance through FEMA’s Hazard Mitigation Grant Program, to 

install river gauges and cameras along the Platte River increasing situational awareness and enhancing 

public warning. The Lower Platte North Natural Resources District has agreed to partner with the County 

to complete this project and provide a portion of the local share funding. 

The NRD Board approved this agreement on July 13, 2020 and is committed to funding a portion of the 

local share of this project.  These funds will be available for the duration of this project.  

If you have any questions please call me, at 402-443-4675.  

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Tom Mountford 

Assistant General Manager 

Lower Platte North NRD 

 









INTERLOCAL COOPERATION ACT AGREEMENT   
PLATTE RIVER BREACH REPAIR PROJECT  

DODGE COUNTY 
 

This Interlocal Cooperation Act Agreement hereinafter called “Agreement” entered into 
between the hereinafter , in reference the Platte River Breach Repair Project, Dodge 
County, Nebraska, hereinafter referred to as the “Project”, is made and entered into by the 
following political subdivisions of the State of Nebraska, hereinafter, hereinafter referred to 
individually as “Partner” and collectively as “Partners”, to wit: 
 
 City of Fremont (City) 
 Dodge County (County) 
 Lower Platte North Natural Resources District (LPNNRD) 
 
Whereas, the Partners are political subdivisions of the State of Nebraska.   
 
Whereas, 2019 flood events along the Lower Platte River caused a substantial breach in 
the embankment on the west end of Fremont Rod & Gun Club property, resulting in 
substantial damage to private property and public infrastructure.  
 
Whereas, the Partners assisted with emergency repair in early 2020, to divert Platte Water 
flood flows from reentering the breach opening on the west end of Fremont Rod & Gun 
Club property until more substantial repair can occur.   
 
Whereas, as a result of dredging activities planned at Lake Ventura in 2020, there is an 
opportunity to engineer, shape and stabilize resulting dredge material for placement in the 
breach area opening, at a total estimated Project cost of $612,380.  
    
Whereas, the County will act as the fiscal agent for the repair and has applied for a 
$450,000 Economic Development Assistance Grant through the Nebraska Department of 
Economic Development to assist with the Project.  
 
Whereas, the Fremont Rod & Gun Club has provided approximately $20,000 in the project 
area and will provide up to an additional $12,380 toward the local share of the Project.  
 
Whereas, the Partners desire to assist with the remaining local share of Project expense, 
up to $50,000 each, totaling $150,000. 
 
Whereas, the City will obtain and hold all necessary public easements for the Project from 
the Fremont Rod & Gun Club and be the public entity applicant for future disaster 
assistance. 
 
Whereas, the Partners will enter into a future agreement with the Fremont Rod & Gun 
Club addressing Project operation and maintenance responsibilities.   
 
Therefore, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and their mutual covenants hereinafter 

expressed, the Partners agree as follows: 

 

1.  Authority:  This Agreement is made pursuant to authority provided in the Nebraska  

Interlocal Cooperation Act (Neb. Rev. Stat. 13-801, R.R.S., 1943, et seq.), without a 



separate entity being created, and whenever possible, this Agreement shall be construed 

in conformity therewith. 

 

2.  Purposes:  The purpose of this Agreement is to define the Partners responsibilities for 

financial assistance and future operation and maintenance of the completed Project. 

 

3. Securing Project Easements: The City agrees to secure all needed Project 
easements from the Fremont Rod & Gun Club, hold the easements for public benefit 
and file them with the Dodge County Register of Deeds. 

 
4. Project Funding Assistance:  The Partners agree to each provide up to $50,0000 

financing toward the completed Project. 

 

5. Project Operation and Maintenance:  As a requirement for participation with the 
Project, the Partners will enter into a separate agreement with the Fremont Rod & 
Gun Club, to identify operation and maintenance responsibilities of the completed 
Project and to indemnify, protect and hold the Partners harmless from all claims 
directly and indirectly related to the Project.  
 

6. Effective Date of Agreement:  This Agreement becomes effective upon final execution 

by the Partners. The original copy of this Agreement will be maintained as part of the 

public records of City, with a copy being provided to the Partners.  The Agreement may 

be signed in counterparts, as necessary.   

 

7. Duration of Agreement:  This Agreement shall extend from the date of execution by 

both Partners and will remain in effect unless all Partners mutually agree to amend, 

addend, or terminate the Agreement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 
 
 
This Interlocal Cooperation Act for Platte River Breach Repair Project, is executed by the 
City of Fremont on this ________day of ______________________, 2020. 
 
       City of Fremont 
 
       By:                                                                            
              Scott Getzschman 
 
       Title:      Mayor                                                                  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 
 
 
 
This Interlocal Cooperation Act  for the Platte River Breach Repair Project,                                                 
is executed by Dodge County on this ________day of ______________________, 2020. 
 
 
       Dodge County 
 
       By:                                                                            
              Bob Missel 
       
 
       Title:   Chairman                                                   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 
 
 
 
This Interlocal Cooperation Act  for the Platte River Breach Repair Project, is executed by 
the Lower Platte North Natural Resources District on this ________day of 
________________________, 2020.  
 
 
 
       Lower Platte North Natural Resources District 
 
       By:                                                                          
               Gene Ruzicka 
    
 
       Title:    Chairman                                                
            



NEBRNSKN Pete Ricketts, Governor

Good Life. Great Opportunity.

DEPT, OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

June 30,2019

Bob Missel, Chairperson
Dodge County
Board of Supervisors
435 N Park

Fremont, NE 58025

RE: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Application #19EM0O5 / Dodge County

[Federal Agency: US Dept of Housing and Urban Development/ CFDA#: t4.2281
[CFDA litle: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)] Dodge County DUNS # 782196059
State of Nebraska CDBG Revolving Loan Program Fund

Dear Chairperson Missel:

On behalf of Anthony L. Goins, Director of the Nebraska Department of Economic Development, it is a pleasure to
inform you that Dodge County awarded a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) grant up to the amount of
5485,000. The awarded amount used for drainage and flood control activities that include the reconstruction of Breach
Levee, Fremont Rod and Gun Club, breached by the March 2019 Midwest Floods.

The project will fulfill a National Objective by benefiting low and moderate-income (LMl) persons in the affected service
area within Dodge County. According to Census /American Community Survey (ACS), data meets the LMI benefit test at
67.54% population. The households affected by the 2019 Platte River flooding lie within the Census tracts for lnglewood and
Fremont. The Breach Levee serves as an integral component of the flood protection system along the Platte River protecting
Fremont and Inglewood. The flooding damaged several homes. The residents remain at risk based on existing damage to
the levee systems and the inability to serve as a flood protection system. Dodge County Emergency Management and
local governments coordinating the funding and project development. The March 201.9 disaster of recent origin and
critical need for resolution, which includes multiple financing sources for project implementation. The County unable to
fund the gap or secure other funding sources that meet implementation costs.

Four project partners will fund levee reconstruction costs that exceed the CDBG funds awarded. The partnership,
established by an Interlocal agreement includes the Fremont Rod and Gun club, Dodge County, City of Fremon! and
Lower Platte Natural Resources District. The Sanitary and lmprovement District No. 3 (SlD) of Dodge County with the
Fremont Rod and Gun Club will also execute a cooperative agreement for levee materials. The Levee reconstruction
professionally engineered to meet permit requirements of the US Army Corps of Engineers.

At this time, only a very limited number of costs may be incurred prior to receiving a Notice of Release of Funds. Only
costs associated with the general administration of the grant are allowable such as contracting for administrative
services or hiring staff to administer the grant. Administrative costs include those necessary for completing the Special
Conditions requirements including the environmental review. The Department may reimburse these costs if all costs
are incurred in full conformity and compliance with the terms and conditions of the Contract, Code of Federal
Regulations 2 CFR Part 2(X), and all applicable federal and state laws, regulations and requirements. All subcontracts
must be for services to undertake approved administrative activities and conform to procurement procedures outlined
in 2 CFR 2@.377.

Do not proceed with your proiect. CDBG requirements cover a number of start-up activitiet such as procurement,
acquisition and construction standards. Under no circumstances will you be reimbursed for non-administrative costs
incurred prior to receiving the Notice of Release of Funds and Environmental Clearance.

Department of Economic Development
30-f Centennial Mall South, PO gox94666

Lincoln, Nebraska 68509 USA

opportu n ity. nebras ka.gov

An Equal Oppodunity Employer

Anthony L. Goins, Director
otfice 800-426-6505 Fax 402-47 1 -3778
Statewide Relay 800-833-0920 (voice)



Dodge County
Contract 19EM005
Notice of Approval

Page 2 of 2

To assist you in satisfying the Special Conditions of the Contract, forms, instructions, and the CDBG Administration
Manual are available on our website: https://opportuniW.nebraska^sovlnrosram/rnmmrrnirrr-r{arratanmanr hraaL
erant/#administrators. Prior to implementation of the funded project, it is necessary to satisfy the Special Conditions
for Release of Funds. Included under Special Conditions is the completion of an environmental review record;
instructions for completing the statutory checklist can be found on the Department's website. ptease note:
documentation sources andlor correspondence are required for each field within the statutory checklist, including
those determined "not applicable" to the project and proiect activities.

The environmental review documents for the project are located on the Department's website. ln order to complete,
the environmental review for your project activities you must submit the Determination of Level of Review Form, and
all other applicable forms and source documentation, which serye as the Environmental Review Record (ERR). All forms
must be dated and completed with original signatures by the Responsible Entity Certifying Officer, which is the Chief-
Elected Official, and the Preparer when required. See also Chapter 5 of the CDBG Administrative Manual for more
information.

In the event you withdraw from this Award prior to receiving a written Notice of Release of Funds Letter, the
Department reservet the right to determine the amount of funds that may require reimbursement to your community
or that require recapture from the community for any incurred eligible administrative costs.

lf you have questions regarding this information, contact your Program Representative Steve Charleston by email at
steve.charleston@nebraska.gov. The principal contact for all grant related matters is your program Representative.
lndividuals who are hearing and/or speech impaired and have a TTY, may contact the Department through the
statewide Relay system by calling (711) INSTATE (soo) 833-7352 (TTy) or (soo) 833{920 (voice). The relay operator
should be asked to call DED at (800) 426-6505 or (402) 471-3t17. Additional information is at the Nebraska Relay
website http://www.nebraskarelav.com/. Nebraska Relay offers Spanish relay service for our Spanish-speaking
customers. Spanish-to-Spanish (711) or t-888-272-5528/ Spanish-to-English (7LLl or t-977-564-3503. Nebraska le
ofrece el servicio de relevo a nuestros clientes en espafrol. Los consumidores de TTY pueden escribir por mdquina en
espafiol y las conversaciones serdn retransmitidas en espafioly ingl6s.

we congratulate the community on successfully obtaining GDBG funds. we look foruard to actively working with you in
carrying out your CDBG development program.

Sincerely,

CDBG Program Manager
Housing and Community Development Division

Copies (as an email attachment): Fred Myttlr, Local ContacU Lowellschroeder, NENEDD

*The actual federal grant number serving as the source of funding for this CDBG award will be dependent upon whether funding fromprevious grant years b available for distibution As an example, if the Department continues to have funding availaile from prior
federal fiscal years, it may be distibuted prior n the Deparanent dis'tibuting funding from the Stnte of NeiraskatOgc RLF progran+



Hazard Mitigation Plan 

Project Update
Becky Appleford and Lalit Jha

July 2, 2020



✓ Hazard Mitigation Plan 
submitted to NEMA/FEMA on 
May 14, 2020
• Thank you for your review and 

comments!

✓ Both agencies combined 
allowed up to 90 days for 
review

✓ However, NEMA indicated they 
were fast-tracking the review 
process
• To ensure HMGP funding 

availability for mitigation 
projects

HMP Project Status 



✓Project fee of $22,000 remains

• $16,500 reimbursed through FEMA grant

✓Met with NRD Staff last month to discuss 
options

✓Three possibilities:

1. Saunders County (and affected communities) 
Zoning Dam Breach Overlay District Updates

2. Dam Breach Inundation Mapping

3. Levee or Dam Failure Tabletop Exercise

HMP Project Status 



✓ Up to 15 dam overlays in Saunders County
• 8 JEO breach maps

• 7 USACE breach maps

✓ Zoning overlay updates would cover:
• Saunders County

• Prague

• Wahoo

• Yutan

✓ Assumptions:
• GIS breach layers available

• 7 USACE breach maps only affect the County

✓ Benefits:
• Limit future development in inundation area

• Maintain dam classification

Zoning Dam Breach Overlay 

District Updates



✓Cost includes:
• Saunders County (map only)

• Wahoo (map only)

• Prague (zoning & map)

• Yutan (zoning & map)

✓ 10 different public meetings
• 2 Open Houses (Prague and Yutan)

• 4 Planning Commission Public Hearings

• 4 Government Body Public Hearings

✓Cost: $8,100

Zoning Dam Breach Overlay 

District Updates



✓ As discussed with NRD 
staff, priority 1 dam breach 
mapping completed

✓ 9 dams left to complete 
breach mapping

✓ Benefits:
• Limit future development 

in inundation area
• Maintain dam 

classification
• Emergency response and 

planning

✓ Cost: $2,200/dam 

Dam Breach Inundation 

Mapping



✓ Run through a failure scenario, 
increasing in complexity

✓ Attendees include:
• Levee (or dam) owners

• NRD staff

• USACE

• NWS

• County Emergency Management

• Law Enforcement (local, county, 
and state)

• Roads/Streets/Public Works Depts

• Others

✓ Meeting type: Virtual, in-person, 
or combination

Levee (or Dam) Failure 

Tabletop Exercise





• After-Action Report
– Major Strengths

– Improvement Matrix

– Exercise Design, 
Structure, & Participants

• Benefits:
– Significant stakeholder 

engagement (local, state, 
& federal agencies)

– Identify areas for 
improvement

– Builds resiliency and 
preparedness

• Cost: $13,500

Levee (or Dam) Failure 

Tabletop Exercise



Structure Watershed Location County Ac.Ft. Prin. Sp. Ac.Ft. @ EM. Drain. Acres
Trouble Creek Dam Trouble Creek 29-18-8 Dodge 1500 1987 4480

CC 7-A Clear Creek Sec. 8-15-7 Saunders 536.8 2003.9 6040

CCW 22-A Cottonwood Sec. 13-15-6 Saunders 72.25 1254.9 3200

CW 41-A Cottonwood Sec. 7-15-6 Saunders 150.2 194.7 426

BW 3-B Bellwood Sec. 3-15-1 Butler 191.3 817.9 3732

BW 5-H Bellwood Sec.10-15-2 Butler 143.2 842.7 2196

BW 6-F Bellwood Sec. 32-16-2 Butler 104.4 235.7 794

BW 3-C Bellwood Sec. 33-16-1 Butler 109 192 570

BW 3-A Bellwood Sec. 32-16-2 Butler 12.3 138.9 479

BW 6-G Bellwood Sec. 6-15-2 Butler 25 52.6 164

Loseke-Frese Loseke Sec. 1-18-1 Platte 114.9 696.8 3243

CW 6-B Cottonwood Sec. 34-15-5 Saunders 551.3 1107.4 2115

CW 6-C Cottonwood Sec 4-15-15 Saunders 199.1 413 851

CW  6-D Cottonwood Sec. 5-15-5 Saunders 299.9 368.8 697

CW  6-E Cottonwood Sec. 32-16-5 Saunders 156.8 202.9 450

SC 55 (Homestead) Skull Sec. 3-15-4 Butler 218.1 889.5 2650

BW 4-L Bellwood Sec. 36-16-2 Butler 64.8 174.5 627

BW 6-E Bellwood Sec. 6-15-2 Butler 39.5 83.6 296

BW 4-K Bellwood Sec. 35-16-2 Butler 39.8 78.9 256

CW  8-D Cottonwood Sec. 20-15-7 Saunders 186.39 444.07 1184

SB 2B-1 Swedeburg Sec. 27-14-7 Saunders 112.86 240.4 933

SB B-3 Swedeburg Sec. 22-14-7 Saunders 9.6 197.6 1544

Hollman Loseke Sec. 25-19-1 Platte 29.9 104.5 (top) 526

CW  23-A Cottonwood Sec. 26-15-6 Saunders 34.03 196.1 491

CW  42-A Cottonwood Sec. 8-15-6 Saunders 142.7 188.6 488

CW 32-A Cottonwood Sec.15-15-6 Saunders 135 182.7 453

BW 5-G Bellwood Sec. 33-16-2 Butler 150.5 361 954

BW 5-K Bellwood Sec. 34-16-2 Butler 120.8 251.5 697

BW 5-J Bellwood Sec. 33-15-2 Butler 46.2 89.1 256

#1 Priority # 2 Priority #3 Priority # 4 Priority

Breach Inundation Mapping Cost for #1 & #2 Structure Priorities = 20 Structures X $2,000 X 25% (75% NEMA) = $10,000

Breach Inundation Mapping Cost for #3 & #4 Structure Priorities = 9 Structures X $2,000 = $18,000



Project Manager Rebecca Appleford

Tom Mountford
Lower Platte North NRD
511 Commercial Park Road
PO Box 126
Wahoo, NE  68066

June 25, 2020
Project No: R170337.00
Invoice No: 117665
Invoice Amount: 1,386.48

Invoice

Project R170337.00 Lower Platte North NRD Hazard Mitigation Plan 2020 Update
Professional Services through June 19, 2020

Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete Billed-to-Date

Previous
Billing

Current
Billing

Lump Sum Phase(s)

Project Management $9,750.00 99 % $9,652.50 $9,457.50 $195.00

Public and Stakeholder Engagement $30,005.00 100 % $30,005.00 $30,005.00 0.00

Data Collection $7,500.00 100 % $7,500.00 $7,500.00 0.00

Develop Mitigation Plan $41,495.00 98 % $40,665.10 $40,665.10 0.00

Submission and Adoption of the HMP $4,250.00 74 % $3,145.00 $3,145.00 0.00

Parcel-Level Flood Risk Assessment - Fremont $62,500.00 98 % $61,455.00 $60,859.26 $595.74

Parcel-Level Flood Risk Assessment - Schuyler $62,500.00 96 % $60,263.52 $59,667.78 $595.74

Project Screening and Additional Project Tasks $32,000.00 31 % $10,000.00 $10,000.00 0.00

Total $250,000.00 $222,686.12 $221,299.64 $1,386.48

      $1,386.48Total Amount Due Upon Receipt

  Email invoice to: Tom Mountford; tmountford@lpnnrd.org & Jill Breunig; jbreunig@lpnnrd.org



 

 

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT 
Lower Platte North NRD Hazard Mitigation Plan Update 

 
JEO PROJECT NO. 170337.00 

Project Contact:  Becky Appleford, 402.392.9915 
 

Through the Period of June 19, 2020 
 

1. Overall Project and Budget Status:  
- Project Completion:  99%   Budget:  99% 

 

2. Work completed during current period (thru June 19, 2020) 
a. Hazard Mitigation Plan Update 

• Meet with NRD to discuss remaining budget use: 
o Dam Inundation Mapping and zoning overlays 
o Levee Failure Tabletop Exercise 
o Dam Failure Tabletop Exercise 

• Submitted HMP to NEMA/FEMA for review on May 14, 2020 
b. Fremont/Schuyler Parcel Level Assessment 

• Completed draft story maps of parcel level assessments 
 

3. Planned accomplishment for next period (June 22 – July 24, 2020):  
a. Hazard Mitigation Plan Update 

• Attend NRD committee meeting on July 2nd to present potential projects for remaining budget 

• Revise HMP as required by NEMA/FEMA, if needed 

• Provide notice of approval and adoption resolutions post plan approval 

• Provide information to the NRD and other stakeholders as requested 
b. Schuyler Parcel Level Assessment 

• Finalize story map  
 

4. Action items: 
• Present at NRD meeting July 2nd  

• Provide correspondence as needed 

 
5. Project schedule: 

• On schedule 
 

6. Information from NRD or Planning Team: 
• None 

 
7. Next Meeting Dates and Times: 

• NRD committee meeting July 2nd  


	1. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
	2. SWCP
	2.A. SWCP Application Approvals
	2.B. SWCP Payments
	2.C. SWCP Cancellations
	2.D. Wahoo Creek Cost Share Approvals
	3. WATERSHEDS
	3.A. Shell Creek
	3.A.1. Shell Creek Environmental Enhancement Plan Implementation
	3.A.1.a. Shell Creek Channel Improvement/Benching Project
	3.A.1.b. Tom Sprunk Bank Stabilization/Wetlands Project
	3.A.1.c. Shell Creek Grant Funding Update
	3.B. Wahoo Creek Watershed
	3.B.1. Wahoo Creek Dam Site Planning Update & FYRA Invoices
	3.B.2. Olsson Design Update and Invoice - Mike Placke & Andrew Philips
	3.B.3. Wahoo Creek Watershed Water Quality Plan Phase II
	3.B.3.a. MIKE CHVATAL DAM
	4. JOINT WATER MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD (JWMAB) - 7:45 a.m.
	4.A. Platte River Camera/Sensor Project
	4.B. North Bend Drainage District Project - FEMA/NEMA Grant Fiscal Agent Discussion
	4.C. Dodge County Platte River Breach Repair (Fremont Rod & Gun Club) Project
	4.D. Fremont East Drainage Ditch Improvement Project Grant Application
	5. HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE, PROJECT CONSIDERATION - JEO
	6. NEBRASKA BUFFER STRIP PROGRAM
	7. EROSION AND SEDIMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS
	8. OTHER
	8.A. Johnson Lake Aeration Project
	9. ADJOURNMENT
	1JULY20SWCP
	DIERS LIVESTOCK WELL
	DIERS WELL BID
	Jovans comments on Shell Creek NDEE Agreement 7-1-2020
	Shell Creek NDEE Grant Agreement 6-22-2020
	OA 6-24-20 Invoice - Project 018-3423
	OA Wahoo Creek 2020_May  Progress Report 018-3423
	CHVATAL DAM BIDS
	Chvatal Pond, Drawings (06-24-20)
	Platte River Camera-Sensor 2nd Interlocal Draft 6-30-2020
	LPNNRD Camera-Sensor Support Lt 7-13-20
	North Bend Drainage Project Maps & Needs 5-2020
	Fremont Rod  Gun Club Interlocal Agreement  7-1-20
	Fremont Rod & Gun Breach CDBG Grant Award 6-2020
	LPNNRD HMP Project - JEO Presentation July 2- 2020
	Dam Breach Mapping Priority
	JEO HMP 6-25-20 Invoice

	Gage1: 16
	Gage2: 
	Gage3: 
	dia1: 12
	dia2: 
	dia3: 
	dia4: 
	bands1: 4
	bands2: 
	bands3: 
	bands4: 
	size1: Off
	helical: Yes
	size12: Yes
	size3: Off
	coat1: Off
	coat2: Yes
	coat3: Off
	coat4: Off
	coat5: Off
	annular: Off
	type1: Yes
	type2: Off
	2ft: Yes
	hugger: Off
	4ft: Off
	fl: Off
	a: Off
	a b: Off
	ab: Yes
	b: Off
	d: Off
	c: Off
	Date1: 02/2020
	Checker: M. Keebler
	Date2: 02/2020
	Date3: 02/2020
	Designer: R. Angeroth
	Drafter: R. Angeroth
	Title1: Mike Chvatal Pond
	Title2: Metal Pipe Requirements
	Title3: Saunders County, Nebraska
	SH2: 9
	cover astm note: 
	revision date changed: Nebraska Standard Drawing
NE100-30-002   Revised 5/6/09   Replaces 5001-21
	Check Box1: Yes
	num_dia: 3
	dgage: 16
	in1: 12
	in2: 72
	idp: 72
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Off
	Check Box10: Yes
	pxbox: Yes
	gageplate: 16
	dia_pipe: 12
	pipe_gage: 16
	grd_pipe: 13
	cb1: Off
	cb2: Yes
	cb3: Off
	cb4: Off
	cb5: Off
	cb6: Yes
	cb7: Off
	nsd: Nebraska Standard Drawing
	newtorevised: NE100-30-005  Revised 5/6/09  Replaces 5001-61
	cover void note: 


